Investments Limited Liability Company (hereinafter referred to as: "Bartolomeu") as a contributor, by 

way of a non-monetary contribution, but in the form of a private placement of new shares. Within the 

framework of the share capital increase, which will be implemented by the issue of 5 207 921,-

quantity, i.e. five-million-two-hundred-and-seven-thousand-nine-hundred-and-twenty-one quantity 

of shares of 4iG with a nominal value of 20,-HUF, i.e. twenty HUF, and an issue value of 606,-HUF, i.e. 

six hundred and six Hungarian Forints each, 104 158 420,-HUF, i.e. one-hundred-and-four-million-one-

hundred-and-fifty-eight-thousand-four-hundred-and-twenty Hungarian Forints, is credited to the 

share capital (issued capital), while 3 051 841 706,-HUF, i.e. three-billion-and-fifty-one-million-eight-

hundred-and-forty-one-thousand-seven-hundred-and-six Hungarian Forints, is credited to the capital 

reserve. Herewith, the amount of the financial contribution, i.e. the amount of the increase in the 

share capital is 3 156 000 126,-HUF, i.e. Three-Billion-One-Hundred-and-Fifty-Six-Million-One-

Hundred-and-Twenty-Six Hungarian Forints. Bartolomeu has already committed in writing to receive 

the new 4iG shares issued. The placing of the new 4iG shares is considered to be private pursuant to 

Subsection 1 of Section 5 Point 95 of the Act of CXX of 2001 on Capital Market (hereinafter referred to

[...]

agency, has published a new alert on the positive review of 4iG's credit rating, which is available in 

English via the link below: 

https://www.scoperatings.com/#search/research/detail/167884EN 

9.26 The release of new shares issued (01 July 2021) 
A total quantity of 5 207 921,-quantity, i.e. Five-Million-Two-Hundred-and-Seven-Thousand-Nine-

Hundred-and-Twenty-One Series “A” ordinary shares with a nominal value of 20,-HUF each, giving the 

same rights as the shares already listed on the Budapest Stock Exchange, were released in connection 

24 in English: the Media Service Support and Asset Management Fund

[...]

Company was incorrectly stated, resulting in an overstatement of both liabilities and accrued income 

of almost 3.5 billion Hungarian Forint. As a result of the correction, there was no change in the 

Receiving Company's equity, the balance sheet total decreased by 3 486 000,- Hungarian Forints hence 

the balance sheet total is correctly 45 239 850 000,-Hungarian Forint, i.e. Forty-Five-Billion-Two-

Hundred-and-Thirty-Nine-Million-Eight-Hundred-and-Fifty-Thousand Hungarian Forints. 

General Meeting Resolution No. 7/2021 (IX.30.): 

The General Meeting adopted the Articles of Association of the Successor Company, which form part 

of and are annexed to the Reorganisation Plan (hereinafter referred to as: “Merger Plan”).

[...]

The General Meeting, on the basis of the prior negotiation with the Auditor, shall make the decision 

that, in respect to the individual annual financial statement of the Company compiled in line with IAS-

IFRS, the remuneration of the Auditor is to be 8 700 000,-Hungarian Forint + VAT, namely Eight-Million-

Seven-Hundred-Thousand Hungarian Forints + VAT (with the gross value of 11 049 000,- Hungarian 

Forints), whereas, in respect to the consolidated annual financial statement of the Company, thereof 

is defined in the amount of 4 700 000,-Hungarian Forint + VAT, namely Four-Million-Seven-Hundred-

Thousand Hungarian Forints + VAT (with the gross value of 5 969 000,-Hungarian Forints). 

The General Meeting further approves by the present resolution the appointment of Freiszberger 

Zsuzsanna (mother's maiden name: Böczkös Rózsa Mária; address: 2440 Százhalombatta, Rózsa utca

[...]

and-Ten shares of 4iG with a nominal value of 20,-HUF, i.e. Twenty Hungarian Forints, and an issue 

value of 670,-HUF, i.e. six hundred and seventy Hungarian Forints (the "New Shares"), the share capital 

(issued capital) of 4iG will be increased by the amount of 2 328 358 200,-HUF, i.e. Two-Billion-Three-

Hundred-Twenty-Eight-Million-Three-Hundred-Fifty-Eight-Thousand-Two-Hundred Hungarian Forints, 

with the excess of the cash contribution over the amount of the share capital increase, 75 671 641 

500,-HUF, i.e. Seventy-Five-Billion-Six-Hundred-Seventy-One-Million-Six-Hundred-Forty-One-

Thousand-Five-Hundred Hungarian Forints, being transferred to the capital reserve of 4iG.